Ramona Lee (Lark) Denney

Ramona Lee Lark Denney

BIRTH

21 May 1940 Letcher County, Kentucky, USA

DEATH

24 Dec 2021 (aged 81) Brodhead, Rockcastle County, Kentucky, USA

BURIAL

<u>Piney Grove Cemetery</u> Brodhead, Rockcastle County, Kentucky, USA<u>Add to Map</u>

MEMORIAL ID

235352743 · <u>View Source</u>



Mrs. Ramona Lee Lark Denney, age 81, of Brodhead, passed away Friday, December 24, 2021 at her home. She was born on May 21, 1940 in Letcher County, the daughter of the late Kyle Lark and Myrtle (John) Lane. She was of the Baptist faith and attended Brodhead Baptist Church.

Survivors are: Two daughters, Ann Craig and (Pat) of Brodhead, and Jacindia Rowe and (Jeremy) of Mount Vernon. One brother: Dale Lark and (Joyce) of Brodhead. Three grandchildren: Anjelica Craig Johnson and (Brad), Mackenzie Lynn Rogers and (Dalton), and Cynthia Faith Wells. One great grandchild: Raegan Kate Johnson also survives. In addition to her parents, she was preceded in death by; her husband of 54 years Ray Denney, and by 3 brothers: Bill, Gene and David Lark.

Funeral services for Mrs. Ramona Lee Lark Denney will be conducted at 2 PM on Tuesday December 28, 2021 at the Cox Funeral Home with Bro. Ralph Baker officiating. Burial will follow in the Piney Grove Cemetery.